

No. 20-10059

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

GEORGE ANIBOWEI,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

MARK A. MORGAN, Acting Commissioner of U.S. Customs and Border Protection, in his official capacity; WILLIAM P. BARR, U. S. ATTORNEY GENERAL; CHAD F. WOLF, ACTING SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; MATTHEW T. ALBENCE, Acting Director of U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, in his official capacity; DAVID P. PEKOSKE, Administrator of the Transportation Security Administration, in his official capacity; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; UNITED STATES CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION; UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT; TRANSPORTATION SECURITY ADMINISTRATION,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Texas | No. 3:16-cv-03495-D

---

**BRIEF OF THE R STREET INSTITUTE AND THE CATO INSTITUTE AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT GEORGE ANIBOWEI**

---

Clark M. Neily III  
Ilya Shapiro  
Jay R. Schweikert  
**Cato Institute**  
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.  
Phone: (202) 842-0200

Arthur Rizer  
**R Street Institute**  
1212 New York Ave.  
NW, Suite 900  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
Phone: (202) 525-5715

Blaine H. Evanson  
Daniel R. Adler  
William F. Cole  
**GIBSON, DUNN &  
CRUTCHER LLP**  
333 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197  
Phone: 213.229.7000  
bcole@gibsondunn.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae R Street Institute and Cato Institute*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The Border-Search Exception Was Not Historically Understood to Authorize Suspicionless Searches of Private Papers.....	6
A. Private Papers Were Historically Excluded from the Federal Government’s Customs Power at the Border.....	6
B. The Supreme Court Has Never Sanctioned the Suspicionless Search or Seizure of Private Papers at the Border .....	8
II. The Suspicionless Searches of Mr. Anibowei’s Cell Phone Data Are Not Tethered to Any Purpose Underlying the Border-Search Exception.....	13
A. The Fourth Amendment Protects Digital Data Stored on Cell Phones from Unreasonable Searches .....	14
B. Suspicionless Searches of Cell Phones Are Permitted Only When Necessary to Regulate the Collection of Duties or Prevent the Introduction of Contraband .....	15
CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925).....	11
<i>Cooper v. City of Greenwood</i> , 904 F.2d 302 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	17, 18, 19
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 19 How St. Tr. 1029 (C.P. 1765).....	7, 8
<i>Gouled v. United States</i> , 255 U.S. 298 (1921).....	11
<i>One 1958 Plymouth Sedan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 380 U.S. 693 (1965).....	17
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	5, 7, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>United States v. 12 200-Foot Reels of Super 8mm Film</i> , 413 U.S. 123 (1973).....	12
<i>United States v. Aigbekaen</i> , 943 F.3d 713 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	15
<i>United States v. Bulacan</i> , 156 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	21
<i>United States v. Cano</i> , 934 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	15
<i>United States v. Flores-Montano</i> , 541 U.S. 149 (2004).....	21
<i>United States v. Kolsuz</i> , 890 F.3d 133 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	20

*United States v. Molina-Isidoro*,  
884 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2018) .....20

*United States v. Montoya de Hernandez*,  
473 U.S. 531 (1985).....11, 16

*United States v. Ramsey*,  
431 U.S. 606 (1977).....6, 12, 13

*United States v. Smith*,  
739 F.3d 843 (5th Cir. 2014) .....19

*United States v. Thirty-Seven Photographs*,  
402 U.S. 363 (1971).....12

*United States v. Touset*,  
890 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2018) .....19

*United States v. Vergara*,  
884 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2018) .....20

*United States v. Wanjiku*,  
919 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2019) .....16, 19

*Warden v. Hayden*,  
387 U.S. 294 (1967).....10

*Weeks v. United States*,  
232 U.S. 383 (1915).....11

*Wilkes v. Wood*,  
19 How St. Tr. 1153 (C.P. 1763) .....7

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. IV ..... 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 12, 13, 14, 22

**Statutes**

Collection Act of 1789, ch. 5, § 24, 1 Stat. 43.....6, 8, 9, 10, 11

Tariff Act of July 4, 1789, ch. 2, § 1, 1 Stat. 24 .....7

**Regulations**

19 C.F.R. § 148.23 .....17

**Other Authorities**

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, The National Strategy for Child Exploitation  
Prevention & Interdiction: A Report to Congress (2016).....20

William J. Cuddihy, The Fourth Amendment: Origins and Original  
Meaning (602–1791) (2009).....7
